

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

FELD ENTERTAINMENT, INC.,)	
)	
)	
Plaintiff,)	
)	
v.)	Civ. No. 07-1532 (EGS/JMF)
)	
)	
ANIMAL WELFARE INSTITUTE, <i>et al.</i> ,)	
)	
Defendants.)	

MOTION FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT BY DEFENDANTS KATHERINE MEYER, ERIC GLITZENSTEIN, AND MEYER GLITZENSTEIN & CRYSTAL ON PLAINTIFF’S TIME-BARRED RICO CLAIM AGAINST THEM

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES iii

BACKGROUND 1

ARGUMENT 7

A. Long Before February 16, 2006 FEI Knew That The MGC Defendants Were Making Standing Allegations On Behalf Of Mr. Rider That FEI Believed To Be False. 9

B. Before February 16, 2006 FEI Knew That Mr. Rider Was Being Financially Supported By The Plaintiff Organizations And WAP, That Some Of This Funding Was Provided By The MGC Defendants, And That WAP Was Founded And Run By Defendants Meyer and Glitzenstein. 13

1. FEI Knew Before Any Discovery Had Been Taken In The ESA Case That Mr. Rider Was Receiving Financial Assistance From Organizations That Were Plaintiffs In The ESA Case. 13

 a) FEI Knew Before February 16, 2006 That Mr. Rider Was Receiving Financial Assistance From PAWS. 13

 b) FEI Knew Long Before February 16, 2006 That The ASPCA Was Paying Mr. Rider’s Living Expenses. 14

2. Long Before February 2006, FEI Knew From The ESA Plaintiffs’ Discovery Responses That Mr. Rider Was Receiving Financial Assistance From The Plaintiff Organizations, That Some of This Funding Was Provided By MGC And Then Billed To the Organizations, That Some Of The Funding Was Provided To WAP, And That WAP Was Founded By Meyer And Glitzenstein. 17

 a) FEI Was Informed About Funding Of Mr. Rider By The Plaintiffs’ Initial 2004 Discovery Responses. 17

 b) FEI Obtained Still More Details About The Funding Of Mr. Rider And The MGC Defendants’ Involvement In It At The July 19, 2005 Rule 30(b)(6) Deposition Of The ASPCA. 20

3. Ms. Meyer Stated In Open Court In September 2005 That Mr. Rider Was Receiving Funding From The Plaintiff Organizations And Others. 25

4.	FEI Obtained Additional Details About The Funding Of Mr. Rider From WAP’s September 2005 Subpoena Response.	26
C.	By February 15, 2006, FEI Knew That The MGC Defendants Had Made Certain Representations To This Court and the Court of Appeals About The Basis For Mr. Rider’s Standing.	32
D.	Not Only Is FEI Legally Foreclosed From Relying On Any “Fraudulent Concealment” Exception To Sidestep RICO’s Statute of Limitations, But FEI Failed To Avail Itself Of Readily Available Opportunities To Obtain Even <i>More</i> Information Concerning Mr. Rider’s Funding.	33
	CONCLUSION	37

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	PAGE
<u>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</u> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986).....	7
<u>ASPCA v. FEI</u> , 677 F. Supp. 55 (D.D.C. 2009).....	<i>passim</i>
<u>Connors v. Hallmark & Son Coal Co.</u> , 935 F.2d 336 (D.C. Cir. 1991).....	36
<u>Cornwell v. Robinson</u> , 23 F.3d 694 (2d Cir. 1994)	31
<u>Credit Suisse Sec. (USA) LLC v. Simmonds</u> , 132 S. Ct. 1414 (2012).....	8, 9
<u>Feld Entertainment, Inc. v. ASPCA</u> , 873 F. Supp. 2d 288 (D.D.C. 2012).....	2, 23, 37
<u>Feld Entertainment, Inc. v. ASPCA</u> , 523 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2007).....	5, 6, 14, 15, 16, 21, 22, 24, 28, 30
<u>Ferguson v. Local 689, Amalgamated Transit Union</u> , 626 F. Supp. 2d 55 (D.D.C. 2009).....	30
<u>Hardin v. Jackson</u> , 648 F. Supp.2d 42 (D.D.C. 2009).....	36
<u>Havens Realty Corp. v. Coleman</u> , 455 U.S. 363 (1982)	34
<u>John R. Sand & Gravel Co. v. United States</u> , 552 U.S. 130 (2008)	8
<u>Keohane v. United States</u> , 669 F.3d 325 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	36
<u>Kifafi v. Hilton Hotels Ret. Plan</u> , 701 F.3d 718 (D.C. Cir. 2012).....	7, 36
<u>Louisiana-Pac. Corp. v. ASARCO, Inc.</u> , 5 F.3d 431 (9th Cir. 1993).....	31

Merck & Co. v. Reynolds,
559 U.S. 633 (2010) 36

Nader v. Democratic National Comm.,
567 F.3d 692 (D.C. Cir. 2009).....*passim*

Rendall-Speranza v. Nassim,
107 F.3d 913 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 31

Riddell v. Riddell Washington Corp.,
866 F.2d 1480 (D.C. Cir. 1989)..... 34

Ringling Bros. and Barnum & Bailey Circus,
244 F.R.D. 49 (D.D.C. 2007) 3, 4, 22, 23, 24, 26

Rotella v. Wood,
528 U.S. 549 (2000) 1, 7, 36

Sparshott v. Feld Entm't Inc.,
89 F. Supp. 2d 1 (D.D.C. 2000)..... 31

Western Assoc. v. Market Square Assoc.,
235 F.3d 629 (D.C. Cir. 2001)..... 8, 20

STATUTES

Racketeer Influenced and Corrupt Organizations Act, 18 U.S.C. § 1961 *et seq.**passim*

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a) 7
